

No. 21- 35121

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Interior; **MARTHA WILLIAMS**, in her official capacity as Principal Deputy Director of U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service;
Defendants-Appellees.

and

STATE OF WYOMING et al.
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Montana
No. 9:19-cv-00109-DLC
The Honorable Judge Dana L. Christensen

**ANSWER BRIEF OF INTERVENOR APPELLEES WYOMING STOCK
GROWERS' ASSOCIATION, WYOMING FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, AND UTAH FARM BUREAU FEDERATION**

William E. Trachman
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
wtrachman@mslegal.org

Joseph A. Bingham*
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
jbingham@mslegal.org
* *Admission Pending*

Attorneys for Intervenor Appellees Wyoming Stock Growers' Association, Wyoming Farm Bureau Federation, and Utah Farm Bureau Federation (Agricultural Associations)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. CBD’s Efforts to Petition to Modify a Recovery Plan.....	1
B. The Agricultural Associations Have Gone to Great Efforts to Prevent Grizzlies from Impairing Their Members’ Well-Being.....	6
a. Wyoming Stock Growers’ Association (WSGA)....	6
b. Wyoming Farm Bureau Federation (WyFB).....	8
c. Utah Farm Bureau Federation (UFBF).....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	13
A. CBD is Wrong to State that a Recovery Plan “Implements” Law Merely Because its Creation Is Required by Law	14
B. CBD is Wrong to State That a Recovery Plan Implements Conservation Policy	15
C. CBD is Wrong to State that a Recovery Plan Prescribes Policy Based on Its Statements Regarding How to Conserve Species.....	18

1.	CBD Is Wrong to State that Using Scientific Expertise and Going Through Public Comment Indicate that Recovery Plans are Rules.....	20
2.	CBD is Wrong to State that Recovery Plans “Direct” Conservation Actions	23
3.	CBD Fails to Establish That a Recovery Plan Prescribes Policy, Despite Being Nonbinding.....	27
D.	CBD’s Arguments that Petition Rights Promote Public Participation Are Unavailing.....	31
E.	Amici are Wrong that Recovery Plans “Interpret” Law or Policy	33
F.	If Recovery Plans Are Rules, Agency Guidance is Next...	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Veneman</i> , 469 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Veneman</i> , 482 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Veneman</i> , 490 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Pena</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>Brown Exp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979).....	2
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 801 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24, 25
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (D. Mont. 2020).....	1
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 491 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	5, 30, 31
<i>City of Alexandria v. Helms</i> , 728 F.2d 643 (4th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Clarry v. United States</i> , 85 F.3d 1041 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Coleman v. Black</i> , 632 F. Supp. 1005 (D. N.D. 1986).....	14
<i>Conservation Congress v. Finley</i> , 774 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 2014).....	28

<i>Conservation Congress v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	32
<i>Conservation Nw. v. Kempthorne</i> , 2007 WL 1847143 (W.D. Wash., June 25, 2007).....	5
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 2015 WL 11182029 (D. Ariz., Sept. 30, 2015).....	24
<i>Envtl Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6, 17
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar</i> , 691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. Thorson</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (D. Or. 2017).....	24, 28
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 745 F. App'x 718 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</i> , 903 F.Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995).....	19
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Norton</i> , 2006 WL 167560 (D. Ariz., Jan. 18, 2006).....	4
<i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Leatherback Sea Turtle v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , WL 33594329 (D. Haw. Oct. 18, 1999).....	19
<i>Midwater Trawlers Co-op. v. Mosbacher</i> , 727 F. Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1990).....	29

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	2
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. National Park Serv.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 384 (D. Wyo. 1987).....	23, 24
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Hester</i> , 801 F.2d 405 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Turner</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1277 (D. Or. 1994).....	4, 18
<i>Save Bull Trout v. Williams</i> , — F.Supp.3d —, 2021 WL 2551412 (D. Mont., June 22, 2021).....	28
<i>State of Vermont v. Thomas</i> , 850 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Strahan v. Linnon</i> , 967 F. Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1997).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Morton</i> , 519 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1975).....	3, 4
<i>SurvJustice Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 2019 WL 5684522 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 1, 2019).....	34
<i>United States v. M. Genzale Plating, Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 877 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....	29
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 909 (D. Ariz., 2019).....	15, 18
<i>Wildlife v. Lujan</i> , 792 F. Supp. 834 (D.D.C. 1992).....	17, 19
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	33
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	5, 13

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1)(b)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(2)	16
16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1).....	29

Regulations

50 C.F.R. Part 424.....	17
50 C.F.R. § 402.16	28
81 Fed. Reg. 13,173 (published Mar. 11, 2016).....	10

Final Rule Designating the Greater Yellowstone Area
 Population of Grizzly Bears as a Distinct Population Segment;
 [and] Removing the Yellowstone Distinct Population Segment
 of Grizzly Bears From the Federal List of Endangered and
 Threatened Wildlife

72 Fed. Reg. 14,866 (Mar. 29, 2007)	10
---	----

List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife.,

82 Fed. Reg. 30,502 (June 30, 2017)	11
---	----

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants

82 Fed. Reg. 57,698 (Dec. 7, 2017) (Dec. 7, 2017).....	11
--	----

Other Authorities

38 C.J.S. Game § 23 (2021).....	25
---------------------------------	----

Adam Bowler, Ghost Bears: The Plight of the North

Cascades Grizzly Bear, 6 SEATTLE J. ENVTL. L. 41, 49 (2016)	1
---	---

Department of Education Office for Civil Rights, Reading Room
 (Policy Guidance Portal).....

	35
--	----

Executive Order 13891, Promoting the Rule of Law Through

Improved Agency Guidance Documents (October 15, 2019).....	35
--	----

Executive Order 13992, Revocation of Certain Executive Orders Concerning Federal Regulation (January 25, 2021) (January 25, 2021).....	35
Mark Seidenfeld, <i>Substituting Substantive for Procedural Review of Guidance Documents</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 331 (December 2011)	34, 35
Questions and Answers for K-12 Public Schools In the Current COVID-19 Environment (Sept. 28, 2020).....	35
Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students By School Employees, Other Students, Or Third Parties (January 19, 2001).....	21
Sandra B. Zellmer, Samuel J. Panarella, and Oliver Finn Wood, <i>Species Conservation & Recovery Through Adequate Regulatory Mechanisms</i> , 44 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 367 (2020)	25
<i>Dear Educators and Stakeholders Letter, Office for Civil Rights Rescinds Outdated Documents</i> (August 26, 2020).....	21
